Trade receivables 2,881.72 103.73 -

Net exposure to foreign currency (assets) 2,881.72 103.73 -

Financial liabilities

Advances received from customer 349.09 7.72 -

Net exposure to foreign currency (liabilities) 349.09 7.72 -

Net exposure to foreign currency 2,532.63 96.01 -

As at March 31, 2022

(in ₹ Million)
Particulars USD converted to INR EURO converted to INR GBP converted to INR

Financial assets

Trade receivables 1,853.65 - -

Net exposure to foreign currency (assets) 1,853.65 - -

Financial liabilities

Advances received from customer 356.63 - -

Net exposure to foreign currency (liabilities) 356.63 - -

Net exposure to foreign currency 1,497.02 - -

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against all other currencies would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a

foreign currency profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of

forecast sales and purchases.

(in ₹ Million)

Particulars Impact on profit after tax

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

USD

- Increase by 5% 94.76 56.01

- Decrease by 5%

EURO

(94.76) (56.01)

- Increase by 5% 3.59 -

- Decrease by 5%

GBP

(3.59) -

- Increase by 5% - -

- Decrease by 5% - -

Derivative financial instruments and hedging activities

The Company’s revenue is denominated in various foreign currencies. Given the nature of the business, a large portion of the costs are denominated in Indian Rupee. This exposes the Company

to currency fluctuations.

The Board of Directors frames, implement and monitor the risk management plan of the Company which inter-alia covers risks arising out of exposure to foreign currency fluctuations.

Under the guidance and framework provided by the board, the Company uses derivative instruments such as foreign exchange forward in which the counter party is generally a bank